RESOLUTION #384

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF APRIL 12 THROUGH APRIL 18 AS 2004 NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WEEK.

WHEREAS: the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program was established to develop urban communities by providing decent housing, a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally for persons of low and moderate income, and

WHEREAS: the week of April 12 – April 18, 2004, has been designated as National Community Development Week and as the 30th Anniversary of the CDBG program. The Town of Yacolt, Washington is a participant in the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program which funds a myriad of social service, economic development and housing programs in this community, and

WHEREAS: in this community and in communities throughout the nation, thirty years of Community Development Block Grant program funding has developed a strong working network of relationships between this local government, residents of Community Development target neighborhoods and the many non-profit agencies which provide services and help make possible our commitment to those neighborhoods, and

WHEREAS: the Town of Yacolt recognizes that the Community Development Block Grant Program is a partnership of federal, local government, non-profit and community efforts, and that the services funded by the federal CDBG program, administered by the local government and often delivered by local non-profit organizations, rely heavily upon the dedication and goodwill of our combined efforts, and

WHEREAS: since 1985, the Town of Yacolt has received over \$759,882.62 dollars of Community Development Block Grant funds for various community development activities benefiting low and moderate income residents,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that during National Community Development Week '04 April 12 - 18, 2004, the Town of Yacolt recognizes the efforts of all participants whose hard work and devotion on behalf of our communities and low and moderate income residents have helped to ensure the quality and effectiveness of the Community Development Block Grant program for 30 years.

ADOPTED this 5th day of April, 2004.

Ayes	Stewart,	Smith,	Mason,	Weldon	
~					

Nays None

Absent Tindall-Ellis

MAYOR

ATTEST Brenda Juney